considerations, these calculations also take into account investment-related
expenditures minus revenues originating from tax depreciation whereas
revenues from product sales are not considered.
Based on a given sales forecast, a so-called break-even cost-capacity exponent
(BE-CEX) can be determined which defines the minimum CEX for which a
stepwise plant expansion can be economically interesting at all. Thus, the BE-
CEX defines a benchmark for the cost characteristic – in terms of the economy
of scale – of the plant technology under consideration. In the following, it is
shown how the BE-CEX can be computed.

Figure 3: Typical plant expansion scenarios for a given linear and monotonically increasing sales
forecast curve and corresponding relative PI.

The BE-CEX is derived using the fact that the PI depends on (i) a particular
plant expansion scenario defined by a finite number of plant expansion steps,
i=1,…,n, the corresponding points in time ti when the plant capacity Qi is to be
increased and on (ii) the investment costs Ci of each individual expansion. The
investment costs Ci can be determined using cost estimation relations (cf. Eq.
(1) and e.g. [2,3]) once the corresponding capacities Qi are fixed.

 +30%

 +10%

0%

-10%

0.6 0.8 1.0

CEX

BE-CEX

Relative PI

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time [years]

33%

60%

80%

100%
Relative plant capacity

Sales forecast

0.4

Scenario with 3 steps:
60%, 80 %, 100 %

Scenario with 2 steps:
80 %, 100 %

Scenario with 2 steps:
60 %, 100 %

A method for quick evaluation of stepwise plant expansion scenarios  5

A set of alternative plant expansion scenarios can be determined for a given
product sales forecast. This is illustrated in the left half of Fig. 3 showing the
increasing relative plant capacity (100%: name plate capacity) over a certain
period of time, e.g. 10 years. The bold line at 0% in Fig. 3, right, indicates the
PI of a plant for which the name plate capacity is installed in one single step as
a function of the CEX. As expected, the PI of this particular scenario is
independent of the CEX. This is, however, not the case for the three expansion